Kolkata





Extraordinary Published by Authority

BHADRA 6]

MONDAY, AUGUST 28, 2017

[SAKA 1939

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Labour Department New Secretariat Buildings, 12th Floor 1, K.S. Roy Road, Kolkata - 700 001

No. $\frac{\text{Labr./308/RTPS}}{\text{G/3A-20/2014}}$

Dated, Kolkata the 28th August, 2017

CORRIGENDUM

Sub: Modification of time limit at Serial Number 3 under the Heading 2. Office of the Labour Commissioner, West Bengal in the Labour Department Notification No. 1688-GE/G/3A-20/2014 dated, 11th June, 2015

In partial modification of the Notification No. 1688-GE/G/3A-20/2014 dated, 11th June, 2015, read with corrigendum vide Notification No. 2897-GE/G/3A-20/2014 dated 30th September, 2015 and Notifications vide no. Labr./235/Gen(RTPS)/G/3A-20/2014 dated 4th July, 2017 and Labr./290/Gen(RTPS)/G/3A-20/2014 dated 17th August, 2017 of this Department, already published in the Official Gazette, Kolkata Extraordinary and in exercise of the power conferred under Section 3 of the West Bengal Right to Public Services Act, 2013, the Governor is pleased to modify the Stipulated Time limit for the following service in the said Notification:

The timelines mentioned under the Heading 2. at Sl. No. 3 Office of the Labour Commissioner, West Bengal to undergo the following amendments leaving everything else unchanged:

Stipulated Time Limit for the Designated Officer at the 4th Column will be read as: "1 day from the date of receipt of application which are complete in all respects including successful payment of prescribed fees specified in Schedule-I of the said Act" instead of "30 Days".

Stipulated Time Limit for the Appellate Officer at the 6th Column will be read as: "15 days" instead of "30 Days".

Stipulated Time Limit for the Reviewing Officer at the 8th Column will be read as: "30 days" instead of "60 Days".

All other services, terms and conditions mentioned in this Department's said Notification will remain unaltered.

The notification shall come into effect on the date of publication of the Official Gazette, Kolkata Extraordinary subject to fulfillment of other provisions of the West Bengal Right to Public Services Act, 2013 for the said purpose.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/-BARUN KUMAR BANIK, WBSS Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal